soumission timbré au tarif en vigueur (timbre fiscal), acquitté à la main, délivrée par un orga-

nisme ou une institution financière agréée par le Ministre chargé des finances pour émettre les 

cautions dans le domaine des marchés publics dont la liste figure dans la pièce 14 du DAO 

dont le montant s’élève à  quatre millions cinq cent mille (4 500 000) de francs CFA et va-

lable jusqu'à trente (30) jours au-delà de la date initiale de validité des offres. L’absence de la 

caution de soumission délivrée par une banque de premier ordre ou un organisme financier de 

première catégorie autorisé par le Ministère chargé des Finances à émettre des cautions dans

[...]

9) du non-respect du format de fichier des offres. 

15.2. Critères essentiels  

Les critères essentiels portent sur : 

a) les références techniques du soumissionnaire pour des travaux  de vidange domestique 

et assimilés (marchés, administrations, organismes publics …) d’un marché minimal 

de soixante-quinze millions (75 000 000) de francs CFA TTC effectué au cours des 

cinq dernières années (2020, 2021, 2022, 2023 et 2024) ;  

b) la note méthodologique ; 

c) la qualification et l’expérience du personnel ; 

d) les moyens matériels ; 

e) la preuve d’acceptation des clauses du marché.

[...]

The maximum execution period planned by the Contracting Authority for the work is three 

(03) years. 

4. Tranche / Allotment  

The work subject of this invitation to tender will be carried out in a single lot. 

5. Estimated cost 

The estimated cost of the work, once the preliminary studies have been completed, is two 

hundred and forty-nine million nine hundred and seventy-seven thousand eight hundred and 

fourteen (249,977,814) FCFA inclusive of all taxes.  

6. Participation and origin 

Participation in this invitation to tender is open only to emptying companies or groups of 

companies operating solely in the domestic and similar sector (households, markets, administra-

[...]

rate (fiscal stamp), paid in full by hand, issued by a financial body or institution approved by the 

Minister responsible for finance to issue bonds in the field of public contracts, the list of which ap-

pears in Exhibit 14 of the DAO, the amount of which is four million five hundred thousand 

(4,500,000) CFA francs and which is valid for up to thirty (30) days beyond the initial date of vali-

dity of the tenders. The absence of a bid bond issued by a first class bank or a first class financial 

institution authorised by the Ministry of Finance to issue bonds in the context of public contracts

[...]

9) the non-compliance with bid file format. 

15.2. Essential criteria  

The essential criteria relate to: 

a) the tenderer's technical references for domestic and similar emptying work (markets, admi-

nistrations, public bodies, etc.) with a minimum contract value of seventy-five million 

(75,000,000) CFA francs (inclusive of tax) carried out over the last five years (2020, 2021, 

2022, 2023 and 2024); 

b) the methodology note; 

c) the qualifications and experience of the personnel; 

d) material resources; 

e) proof of acceptance of the clauses of the contract.